505315650 02/06/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5362431

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIG	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
JAMES W. YEAGER				01/06/2016		
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	INNOF	INNOFLEX INCORPORATED				
Street Address:	3179 G	3179 GREEN VALLEY ROAD				
City:	BIRMIN	BIRMINGHAM				
State/Country:	ALABA	ALABAMA				
Postal Code:	35243	35243				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			Number			
Property Type		14015010	number			
Application Number:148		14815610				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number: (312)		(312)876-202	20			
			ddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be			
Phone: 312-8		, 312-876-2117	-			
		ksanderson@	derson@woodphillips.com			
•			PHEN D. GEIMER			
			VEST MADISON STREET			
		SUITE 1130				
Address Line 4:		CHICAGO, IL	LINOIS 60661			
Address Line 4:			LINOIS 60661 2585P00903US			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	HUD02				
	NUMBER:	HUD02 STEPH	2585P00903US			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEI	NUMBER:	HUD02 STEPH	2585P00903US IEN D. GEIMER en D. Geimer/			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEI SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	NUMBER: R:	HUD02 STEPH /Stephe	2585P00903US IEN D. GEIMER en D. Geimer/			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEI SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	NUMBER: R:	HUD02 STEPH /Stephe	2585P00903US IEN D. GEIMER en D. Geimer/			

Assignment

Serial No.:

14/034,154

Filed:

September 23, 2013

In Consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned in <u>Bottom-Gusseted Package and Method</u> and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith, and in any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application are hereby assigned by the undersigned to <u>Innoflex Incorporated</u> a <u>Georgia</u> corporation, having offices at <u>3179 Green</u> <u>Valley Road, Birmingham, AL 35243</u> and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of <u>Innoflex Incorporated</u> (hereinafter collectively called said Assignee), and the Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations it is hereby agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any necessary and proper oaths or affidavits relating to said application or required for the filing or prosecution of any divisional or continuing application thereof or for the filing or prosecution of any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said invention or improvements that said Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations it is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and further to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made. And for the said considerations the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements. including all priority rights, and the right to claim priority rights and the privileges and benefits thereof, including those under the International Convention, and all other Conventions, and the right to file applications for patent in said Assignee's own name for said invention or improvements in each and every country of the world are hereby assigned and granted by the undersigned to said Assignee, It is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the undersigned to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee. The undersigned also further agrees, for the said considerations, upon the request of said Assignee, to promptly perform all lawful acts deemed by said Assignee to be necessary or advisable in connection with maintaining, enforcing, or transferring the resulting grants of said Letters Patent in the United States or foreign countries. It is agreed that such lawful acts include, but are not limited to, taking oaths, executing declarations, powers, assignments and other papers and giving testimony.

Serial No .:

14/034,154

Filed:

September 23, 2013

The attorneys of record in such application for patent are hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to insert in this Assignment the date and serial number thereof in the places provided therefor.

Executed this <u>6</u> day of <u>January</u> 2016.

RECORDED: 02/06/2019